## 505117378 09/28/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5164139

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDREAS MATHEIS	01/31/2017
GUENTHER ROLAND	01/31/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRP-ROTAX GMBH & CO. KG
Street Address:	ROTAXSTRASSE 1
City:	GUNSKIRCHEN
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	A-4623

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16115842

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (514)397-8515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 514-397-8500

Email: arnaldo.aranda@bcf.ca

Correspondent Name: BCF LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 RENE-LEVESQUE BLVD WEST

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 5C9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34246-285
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARNALDO ARANDA
SIGNATURE:	/Arnaldo Aranda/
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2018

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047004 FRAME: 0846

505117378



#### WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, MATHEIS, Andreas, whose complete address is Mühlgang 7, Ruhstorf, 94099, Germany; DOPPELBAUER, Markus, whose complete address is Riethal 1, Gunskirchen, 4623, Austria; SCHALLAUER, Martin, whose complete address is Pollheimerstrasse 10/6, Bad Schallerbach, 4701, Austria; BERGER, Christian, whose complete address is Gferet 9, Meggenhofen, 4714, Austria; and ROLAND, Guenther, whose complete address is Roseggerweg 4, Buchkirchen, 4611, Austria (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

# EXHAUST VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR A TWO-STROKE INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AND METHOD FOR CLEANING SAME

for which applications for Letters Patent have been or will be filed in the following countries:

Country	Filing Date	<u>Serial No.</u>
US	January 31, 2016	62/289,271
US	January 30, 2017	15/419,175
EP	January 30, 2017	17153728.5
US	August 29, 2018	16/115,842

(If necessary, BRP-Rotax GmbH & Co. KG, its affiliates and its agents hereby authorize BCF LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert the filing dates and the serial numbers when known);

AND, WHEREAS **BRP-Rotax GmbH & Co. KG** a limited partnership under the laws of Austria, whose full postal address is **Rotaxstrasse 1, Gunskirchen, A-4623, Austria** (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One Euro (€1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, we, the Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty it is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether we are in the employ of the Assignee or its affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

This assignment is effective as of January 31, 2016.

9317590.1

It is the express wish of the parties that this Assignment and all related documents be drafted in English. Il est de la volonté expresse des parties que cette cession et tous les documents s'y rattachant soient rédigés en anglais. Es ist der ausdrückliche Wunsch der beteiligten Parteien, daß diese Abtretungserklärung und alle damit zusammenhängenden Dokumente in englischer Sprache aufgesetzt werden. Sopijapuolten tahto on, että tämä luovutuskirja ja siihen liittyvät asiakirjat laaditaan englanninkielellä.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE HAVE SIGNED:

- U	MUGG	/\*\/.	i Jac
ANDREAS		IS.	

Date of Signature: 31-324-2017 Place of Signature: Gonski poken

Date of Signature: 31-404-2017
Place of Signature: Goustieten

Date of Signature: 31 - 104 - 2017
Place of Signature: Goodshirehen

CHRISTIAN BERGER

Date of Signature: 01-Feb = 2017 Place of Signature: Galaski rolagia

Date of Signature: 31-404-2017
Place of Signature: Goustinotour

Witness

Witness

Witness

The as Uhr
Vice President and General Manager
BRP-Rotax GmbH & Co KG

Date of Signature: Place of Signature:

Witness

THOMAS GOERITZ

3